

Nos. 19-251, 19-255

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION,
Petitioner,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,
Respondent.

THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER,
Petitioner,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,
Respondent.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* HISPANIC LEADERSHIP FUND,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME BUILDERS, AND
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JEFFREY M. HARRIS
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY
TIFFANY H. BATES
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
jeff@consovoymccarthy.com

March 1, 2021

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT.....5

I. The Court should apply heightened
scrutiny and enjoin California’s attempts
to compel the blanket disclosure of highly
sensitive donor information.....5

 A. Heightened scrutiny must apply to
 requirements that nonprofit groups
 disclose their members or donors5

 B. California’s blanket donor disclosure
 policy fails any level of constitutional
 scrutiny.....11

II. Any interest in securing nonprofit
member or donor information must be
weighed against the substantial
likelihood that this highly sensitive
information will not be kept confidential14

 A. Data breaches, accidental disclosures,
 and leaks of sensitive information
 occur regularly at all levels of
 government17

| | | |
|----|--|----|
| B. | Countless individuals have faced harassment, threats, and loss of business opportunities after being “doxed” for engaging in core political speech | 23 |
| C. | Nonprofit organizations’ donor and membership information is also highly commercially sensitive..... | 26 |
| | CONCLUSION | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960)..... | 9 |
| <i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008) | 12 |
| <i>Gibson v. Florida Legislative Investigation Commission</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963)..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>Hispanic Leadership Fund v. Walsh</i> , 2013 WL 5423855 (N.D.N.Y. 2013) | 1 |
| <i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995) | 11, 12, 13, 14 |
| <i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Nat’l Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. United States</i> , 24 F. Supp. 3d (E.D. VA. 2014)..... | 18 |
| <i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960)..... | 10 |
| <i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957)..... | 9 |
| <i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960)..... | 9, 10 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>3-Year Jail Term for VA Employee Who Stole Patient Data</i> , HIPPA Journal (Jun. 18, 2018), bit.ly/2ktIkkz | 20 |
| AARP, <i>Charity Scams</i> , bit.ly/2Mh4Hro | 12 |

| | |
|---|----------|
| Anita L. Allen, <i>Associational Privacy and the First Amendment: NAACP v. Alabama, Privacy and Data Protection</i> , 1 Ala. C.R. & C.L. L. Rev. 1 (2011)..... | 6, 7, 14 |
| <i>Announcement from the Missouri Department of Health and Senior Services</i> , Missouri Dep't of Health & Senior Servs. (Oct. 26, 2018), bit.ly/2m8bXbv | 20 |
| Hillary Borrud, <i>Oregon Tax Agency Employee Copied Personal Data of 36,000 People</i> , The Oregonian (Mar. 23, 2018), bit.ly/2kZ7Xdd | 19, 20 |
| <i>California Department of Insurance Vulnerability Potentially Exposed Thousands of SSN and Other Personal Information</i> , DataBreaches.net (Jan. 5, 2019), bit.ly/2ksfJw0 | 19 |
| <i>Confidential Louisiana Department of Children and Family Services Documents Found Blowing in the Street; Office Manager and Area Director Suspended</i> , DataBreaches.net (Aug. 22, 2011), bit.ly/2NC2YgP | 21 |
| Dale Denwalt, <i>Oklahoma DHS Could Have Sent Private Medical Info to Wrong Addresses</i> , The Oklahoman (Oct. 2, 2018), bit.ly/2kWrUS3 | 22 |
| FBI, <i>Charity and Disaster Fraud</i> , bit.ly/37GCHVI | 12 |
| Josh Gerstein, <i>Ex-Hassan Aide Sentenced to 4 Years for Doxing Senators</i> , Politico (June 19, 2019), politi.co/3uilqvN | 24 |

- GoBankingRates, *California Doesn't Know What it Did with 800,000 Child Support Records*, Business Insider (Apr. 3, 2012), bit.ly/3bHwKsT 21, 22
- Kirsten Grind & Keach Hagey, *Why Did Facebook Fire a Top Executive? Hint: It Had Something to Do with Trump*, Wall St. J. (Nov. 11, 2018), on.wsj.com/2NJChGM..... 25
- Rachel Kurzius, *Why Do These Activists Publish People's Addresses but Fear the Same Treatment?*, Wash. Post (Jan. 9, 2019), wapo.st/3dtWwDi 23, 24
- Ely R. Levy, *Nonprofit Fundraising and Consumer Protection: A Donor's Right to Privacy*, 15 Stan. L. & Pol'y Rev. 519 (2004) 26, 27
- Rheana Murray, *Moms Boycott Popular Baby Sleep Expert for Donating to Trump*, Today (Jan. 21, 2021), on.today.com/2OM88am 25
- NAACP, *History: Nation's Premier Civil Rights Organization*, bit.ly/3qyGzQ1 6
- Mark Niese & Arielle Kass, *Check-in Computers Stolen in Atlanta Hold Statewide Voter Data*, Atlanta News Now (Sep. 17, 2019), bit.ly/2m0Exfc..... 21
- Peter Reilly, *National Organization for Marriage Denied Attorney Fees in IRS Lawsuit*, Forbes (Dec. 9, 2015), bit.ly/3qVgF9c 18

Jon Street, *Incoming Texas Freshmen Threatened with Doxing if They Join Conservative Campus Groups*,
Campus Reform (June 21, 2019),
bit.ly/3k7NPjy..... 24, 25

Adrejia L.A. Boutté Swafford, *Cyber Risk Insurance: Law Firms Need It, Too*,
67 La. B.J. 326 (2020) 17

Richard Alonso Zaldivar, *Hackers Breach HealthCare.gov System, Get Data on 75,000*, Associated Press (Oct. 19, 2018),
bit.ly/2m0DsEa..... 18
